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2 41
6 10 1 k
2. 4. 1 4.43 4.43
6. 4. 1 0.44 4.87
11. 1 5.71 10.58
1. 10. 1 6.31 16.89
4. 8. 1 5.45 22.34
6. 4. 1 4.13 26.47
17. 5. 5 6.40 32.87
23. 6. 1 1.16 34.03
24. 4. 1 0.58 34.61
26. 3. 30 11.10 45.71
29. 4. 1 14.46 60.17
29. 8. 1 28.95 89.12
30. 3. 19 7.61 96.73
31. 4. 10 2.43 99.16
2. 4. 1 4.60 103.76
32. 5. 1 8.62 112.38
32. 10. 1 15.61 127.99
3. 2. 1 19.60 147.59
36. 10. 1 19.35 166.94
38. 4. 1 25.40 192.34
42. 5. 17 80.72 273.06
42. 7. 30 6.13 279.19
46. 9. 1 60.05 339.24
48. 11. 1| fF 0.02 339.22
57. 7. 6 0.36 339.58
58. 25 0.70 340.28
59. 1. 18 0.03 340.31
61. 3. 1 0.00 340.31
61. 3. 1 0.00 340.31
63. 3. 1| f# 0.00 340.31
63. 6. 1 0.00 340.31
3. 10. 1 0.29 340.60
18. 1 195.57 536.17
2. 2. 1 , 0.02 536.19
22. 7. 16 0.00 536.19
26. 10. 1 0.22 536.41
27. 12. 11 , 0.00 536.41
29. 8. 22 0.00 536.41
4. 4. 1 0.01 536.42
5. 7. 1 0.05 536.37




6 10 1 km®  km
536.37
204,437 52 56 28
( 46.85 )
136° 28" 01" 135° 57" 52" 136° 27" 23" 136° 06’ 01"
35° 55" 17" 35° 59" 51" 35° 55" 13" 36° 10" 22"




1-3
1
275,282,137 44,509,180 | 76,202,499 8,119,806 140,005,022 839,171 26,446 5,580,013
(1,602,709) | (938,790)
275,316,092 44,706,062 | 75,827,303 7,919,784 140,318,070 855,786 25,958 5,663,129
(1,496,539) | (914,808)
275,315,488 44,855,390 | 75,330,061 7,431,885 141,128,839 853,040 25,932 5,690,341
(1,410,990) | (893,773)
275,228,562 44,945,629 | (75,108,490) | (7,385,946) | 141,165,504 848,186 25,932 5,748,875
(1,309,224) | (874,591)
274,726,731 45,119,691 | 74,792,756 7,335,782 140,747,864 852,082 25,887 5,852,669
(1,227,093) | (851,251)
2
1,184,618,062 1,103,187,911 | 38,686,046 | 17,020,487 1,901,574 19,237 665 | 23,802,142
(30,639,037) | (16,374,921)
1,190,624,057 1,111,168,449 | 37,464,448 | 16,167,714 1,906,512 19,553 653 | 23,896,728
(29,443,607) | (15,851,074)
1,187,789,558 1,111,019,051 | 35,652,011 | 15,417,834 1,912,525 19,547 652 | 23,767,938
(27,640,859) | (15,114,915)
1,185,182,077 1,110,652,148 | (33,730,726) | (14,925,549) 1,912,818 19,506 652 | 23,940,678
(25,730,333) | (14,623,110)
1,196,615,803 1,124,469,552 | 31,370,643 | 14,349,200 1,909,021 19,601 652 | 24,497,134
(23,392,669) | (14,048,171)
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(1)

mm
oa . @0
1015. 15. 20. 11.5 | 37. 8 7 -2. 2 15 76 1851.5 | 39. 7 18 1777. 7.5
2 1015. 15. 20. 11.8 | 37. 9 2 -2. 7 77 2531.5 | 55. 9 4 1695. 9.3]
3 1015. 15. 20. 11.4 | 35. 8 2 -3. 9 77 2858.0 | 44. 7 29 1829.
4 1015. 15. 20. 11.5 | 38. 8 1 -3. 7 77 2467.0 | 70. 7 3 1826.
5 1015. 16. 21. 12.2 | 37. 8 6 -4. 1 25 76 2498.0 | 47. 7 13 1955.
1 1020. 3. 7. 1.0 | 15. 1 13 -4. 125 86 257. 6. 1 30 68.
2 1023. 3. 8. 0.6 | 17. 2 28 -1. 3 81 104. 4. 2 10 99.
3 1020. 10. 17. 5.2 | 25. 3 2 0. 7 69 117. 6. 3 13 203.
4 1015. 14. 19. 8.7 | 28. 4 20 3. 9 68 163.5 | 14. 4 30 185.
5 1014. 18. 24. 14.0 | 34. 5 18 8. 5 12 69 223. 9. 5 29 221.
6 1009. 22. 27. 18.8 | 33. 6 28 14. 1 77 285.0 | 23. 6 30 146.
7 1010. 27. 32. 23.8 | 37. 7 30 20. 7 74 2225 | 47. 7 13 240.
8 1007. 30. 35. 26.6 | 37. 8 6 23. 8 27 67 45.0 | 15. 8 17 250.
9 1012. 26. 31. 22.7 | 35. 9 5 16. 9 24 78 202.0 | 45. 9 6 153.
10 1016. 16. 22. 12.6 | 26. 10 4 8.1 10 30 79 216.0 | 25. 10 9 175.
11 1018. 12. 18. 8.6 | 28. 1 3 0.9 11 26 78 294.5 | 33. 1 7 127.
12 1021. 6. 10. 3.5 | 216 |12 15 0.7 |12 21 86 367. 8. 12 31 83.

e
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(2)
m/s
cm
10 mm
<1.5 8.5 10n/s 10 30
15. 5 20 u| 127 21 194 44| 43| 30 9| 12| 63| 14
2 13. 9 3 4| 2 18 43| 167 591 10| 18| 87| 25
3 14. 8 9 107 19 47| 527 841 20| 15| 87| 30
4 16. 9 6 33| 12 27 37| e | 72 10| 167 8| =2
5 14. 8 10 61| 1 29 8| 58| 85 16| 64| 78| 24
1 10. 1 24 61| 1 29 3| 22 10 i 9 2
2 7. 2 25 *| 39 21 7| 18 1) o| 15 4 0
3 10. 3 12 4 3 2 3| 10 4 0
4 13. 4 25 3| 0) 6 3| 13 4 2
5 10. 5 14 2| 0) 2 2 7 4 2
6 9. 6 21 6| 0)] 7) 0| 14 9 4
7 10. 75 2 0 9 1| 10 5 2
8 14. 8 10 1 0 1 4 3 2 1
9 9. 9 21 1 0| 8) 0| 14 7 2
10 7. 10 27 0 0| 8) o| 16 8 1
11 13. 1 6 3 0 10 2| 16| 10 3
12 9. 12 7 8| 12 23 6 9| 11) 0| 2| 12 5
2 2 3
8 1 7 31
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h m/s mm 1mm
16.2 37. 6 -4. 25 1955. 2.7 2498. 164
16.9 37. 1 -2. 25 1906. 4.3 2417. 158
15.9 39. 9 -3. 25 2006. 3.7 2340. 162
16.7 37. 5 -3. 25 1846. 2.3 2472. 167
14.3 36. 4 -7. 25 1884. 2.3 2313. 156
14.5 36. 11 -7. 1 1815. 1.4] 2222. 153
14.4 36. 11 -5. 25 1781. 2.0 2750. 164
16.4 38. 4 -3. 26 1890. 2.0 2165. 164
16.2 38. 2 -8. 26 1832. 3.3 1629. 154




1-6

m m
o o . . o 2-5-2 36 | 3.3 | 136 13.3 8.8 26.1
o o ° ° o 7-28 35  39.2| 136 3.7 1.6 28.0
o 36  14.6 | 136  10.4 34 9.9
o o 36 | 0.7 | 135  59.4 30 9.9
o 36 2.3 ] 136  31.3 196 9.0
o ° . 93 35 | 58.3 136 | 29.8 182 10.1 1
o . . 35 | 46.0 | 136 @ 12.0 128 9.9 2
o 35 | 36.0 135 | 55.0 10 10.0
o o . ° 35 | 29.0 | 135  46.9 10 24.9
o 36 | 8.5 | 136  13.4 5 10.0
. . 35 | 54.5 | 136 @ 40.1 436
35 | 59.9 | 136 @ 21.5 70
35 | 28.8 | 135  37.0 3
° ° 35  54.3 | 136 @ 10.4 32

10.2 10.1 2024 10 16
10.0 9.9 2024 10 2
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11 22 12 28 16 7 4 2 18
12 24 12 14 3 80 | 236 107 1 9
11 29 12 2 7 96 | 248 33 12 27
12 28 12 14 4 81 | 152 61 1 29
12 28 12 17 23 98 88 38 12 23

24
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